BOROUGH OF Woodcliff Lake Bergen County, New Jersey

ORDINANCE NO. 20-08

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION FOR FUNDING OF THE BOROUGH'S MASTER PLAN – N.J.S. 40A:-4-53(D)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S. 40A:4-53(d), the sum of \$50,000 is hereby appropriated for expenses incurred for implementing the Master Plan of the Planning Board, by the Borough of Woodcliff Lake and shall be deemed a special emergency appropriation as defined and provided for in N.J.S. 40A:4-53(b); and

WHEREAS, such special emergency appropriation and/or the special emergency noted authorized to finance the appropriation shall be provided for in succeeding annual budgets by the inclusion of at least 1/5 of the amount authorized pursuant to this act (N.J.S. 40A:4-55).

<u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective upon final approval and publication, pursuant to law, and upon completion of all outstanding cases.